



\$~55

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

CM No.8508/2020 in
+ W.P.(C) 5688/2019

**PARENTS ASSOCIATION OF K R MANGLAM WORLD
SCHOOL - GK 2** Petitioner

Through : Mr. Gaurav Bahl, Adv.

versus

GOVT OF NCT OF DELHI & ORS Respondents

Through : Mr. Gautam Narayan, ASC with
Ms.Shivani Vij and Mr. Dacchita
Shahi, Advs. for GNCTD.

Mr. Amit Sibal, Sr. Adv. with Mr.
Kamal Gupta and Mr. Vaibhav
Mehra, Advs. for School.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAJIV SHAKDHER

ORDER

% **02.03.2020**

CM No.8508/2020

1. Mr. Gaurav Bahl, who appears on behalf of the petitioner, on being queried, was not able to inform me as to what was the process followed for including the members in the petitioner association.

2. Unless the material particulars concerning the same are placed before the court supported by the relevant documents, it cannot be ascertained as to what is the exact number of persons besides the 18 to 19 members whose



claim that they were members of the petitioner association prior to 31.05.2019 has been accepted by the concerned school.

2.1 An opportunity in this behalf is granted to the petitioner association.

3. Let the needful be done before the next date of hearing (i.e. 27.04.2020), when the writ petition is fixed for hearing.

4. However, the school (i.e. K.R. Mangalam School) will accord the time till 23.03.2020 to those parents who are required to pay the fee as per the current rate in terms of the order dated 19.02.2020.

5. Accordingly, renotify the application on 23.03.2020.

RAJIV SHAKDHER, J

MARCH 02, 2020

aj