



\$~A-2

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ W.P.(C) 5688/2019 & CM APPLs. 15814-15/2020
PARENTS ASSOCIATION OF K R
MANGLAM WORLD SCHOOL - GK 2 ... Petitioner
Through Mr.Gaurav Bahl, Adv.

versus

GOVT OF NCT OF DELHI & ORS ... Respondents
Through Mr. Gautam Narayan, ASC, GNCTD
with Ms.Dacchita Shahi for DOE.
Mr.Kamal Gupta, Adv. for
School/Applicant.

CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE JAYANT NATH

ORDER
% **21.07.2020**

This hearing is conducted through video conferencing.

CM APPL. 15815/2020(*exemption*)

Allowed subject to all just exceptions.

CM APPL. 15814/2020

1. This is an application filed by respondent No.3/School to direct the petitioner and other parents to immediately comply with the orders dated 19.02.2020, 02.03.2020 and 23.03.2020 and to deposit the school fees at the current rates 2019-20 as demanded by the school for the period up till 31.03.2020.

2. Learned counsel for the applicant states that presently, 290 parents are in default of the fees for the period up to 31.03.2020. He confirms that most of them have given cheques of fees payable at the rate 2018-19 and not at the current rate. However, respondent No.3 has not presented the said



2026:DHC:4590

cheques.

3. Issue notice. Learned counsel for the petitioner and respondent No.1 accepts notice. Reply, if any, be filed within three weeks.

4. List on 07.09.2020.

5. In the meantime, without prejudice to the rights and contentions of the parties, all the parents who have not tendered fees upto 31.03.2020 at the rate of 2018-19 shall deposit the same with the school within four weeks from today.

JAYANT NATH, J.

JULY 21, 2020/st