



\$~A-15

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(C) 5688/2019

PARENTS ASSOCIATION OF K R MANGLAM WORLD
SCHOOL - GK 2 Petitioner

Through Mr.Gaurav Bahl, Adv.

versus

GOVT OF NCT OF DELHI & ORS Respondents

Through Mr.Gautam Narayan, ASC, GNCTD.

Mr.Kamal Gupta, Adv. for the School.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE JAYANT NATH

ORDER

% **03.09.2020**

This hearing is conducted through Video-Conferencing.

CM. No. 21273/2020

1. This application is filed by the petitioners seeking an ex parte injunction staying/suspending the effect of the notice/letter/e-mail dated 21.08.2020 whereby wards of the petitioners have been illegally terminated from the school.

2. Learned counsel for the petitioners seeks to rely upon the order of this court dated 21.07.2020 whereby this court had directed that without prejudice to the rights and contentions of the parties, all the parents who have not tendered the fees upto 31.03.2020 at the rate of 2018-2019 shall deposit the same with the school within four weeks.

3. The grievance of the petitioners/applicants is that the respondent school has terminated the admission of large number of students whose parents tendered the fee with perhaps a delay of 1-2 days. It is stated that the respondent has refused to take the cheques though the parents have tried to



tender the cheques.

4. Learned counsel for the respondent denies these submissions. He states that a handful of parents are only trying to vitiate the atmosphere of the school by repeatedly filing false and needless applications which have no basis. He stresses that the defaulting parents should be directed to pay the fees at the rate of 2019-2020.

5. This court on 21.07.2020 had passed the following order:-

“5. In the meantime, without prejudice to the rights and contentions of the parties, all the parents who have not tendered fees up to 31.03.2020 at the rate of 2018-19 shall deposit the same with the school within four weeks from today.”

6. The respondent will today itself send an email to the respective parents whose child's admission has been cancelled giving the details of the outstanding fees payable in terms of the above noted order of this court dated 21.07.2020 i.e. fees up to 31.03.2020 at the rate of 2018-2019.

7. It would be in the interest of justice that the respondent may restore the admissions and all other consequential relief may be given to the children whose parents tender the fees to the respondent in terms of the above directions by means of a banker's cheque/RTGS/cash within one week from today. On receipt of the fees, the admission of the child and all other consequential benefits shall be restored forthwith. This order is passed without prejudice to their rights and contentions of the parties.

8. List on 07.09.2020.

JAYANT NATH, J

SEPTEMBER 3, 2020/rb